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1. On June 7, 2021, a panel of the Hearing Committee considered a 
settlement proposal which was submitted both by the College and an 
Advanced Care paramedic, Ms. Michelle d’Eon, registration number 31545. 
The proposal had been recommended by an Investigation Committee of 
the College for acceptance as an order of the Hearing Committee. 

 
2. The issue before the Hearing Panel, as set out in s. 71 – 72 of the 

Paramedics Act, S.N.S. 2015, c. 33 is whether to approve, suggest 
modifications, or reject the settlement proposal as written.  

 
3. The chief factors guiding the Hearing Panel in this type of deliberation is 

whether the settlement proposal protects the public and whether the 
settlement proposal is in the best interests of the public and the 
profession. These issues will be canvassed at the end of this decision. 

 
4. Before this issue can be addressed, the history of this case will be 

summarized below to provide context. 
 

5. The College of Paramedics received a letter from the Nova Scotia Health 
Authority (NSHA) dated October 25, 2017. The NSHA was the employer of 
Ms. d’Eon. Due to what the NSHA found to be egregious professional 
misconduct on behalf of their employee, the NSHA had terminated Ms. 
d’Eon’s employment a little over a week before the College received this 
letter. The letter disclosed two professional complaint allegations against 
Ms. d’Eon arising out of two separate incidents: 

 
 
i. February 4, 2016: The NSHA alleged that Ms. d’Eon falsified a health 

care document relating to a procedural sedation and analgesia (PSA) 
of a patient located at the Halifax Infirmary Emergency Department. 
The patient was being sedated by a student under the supervision of 
another paramedic. Ms. d’Eon at the time had to perform 50 
successful PSA’s before she could be permitted to do so 
independently.  
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Ms. d’Eon signed off on a health form which on its face suggested 
that Ms. d’Eon performed the procedure itself on this date and time. 
A subsequent NSHA investigation showed that video evidence did 
not place Ms. d’Eon in the pod where the patient was located so as 
to perform a PSA. Subsequent NSHA investigation could not confirm 
that Ms. d’Eon was present on another 30 sedations which Ms. d’Eon 
reported that she was present and administering sedation. 
 

ii. September 13, 2017: The NSHA privacy office received a complaint 
from AB that Ms. D’Eon had changed his next-of-kin designation to 
herself without his consent. The NSHA investigation revealed that 
Ms. d’Eon had also accessed the private healthcare information of 
AB, his spouse and his mother as well as six other patients for non-
healthcare purposes. The NSHA confirmed that Ms. d’Eon was 
working at a location where she could have accessed the records at 
the time.  

 

6. Ms. d’Eon’s employment with the NSHA was terminated on October 17, 
2017. The NSHA stated in their letter of termination to Ms. d’Eon that she 
had accessed patient information for no apparent clinical reason. Such 
conduct, the NSHA wrote, was a significant breach of patient 
confidentiality and an irreparable breach of trust in Ms. d’Eon’s 
relationship with the NSHA. It was upon such reasons that Ms. d’Eon was 
terminated from her employment with the NSHA. 

 

Respondent Background 

 

7. As background, the Respondent, Ms. d’Eon, competed her Primary Care 
Paramedicine Program at Holland College on June 2003. She completed 
her Advanced Care Paramedic Program at the Maritime School of 
Paramedicine in June 2008. She was employed by the NSHA since February 
24, 2014 until her termination on October 17, 2017. 
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8. Ms. d’Eon has not practiced as a paramedic since her termination from the 
NSHA. Her licence to practice as a paramedic has expired since that time. 
She has not applied for licence renewal. 

 

The College’s Investigation 

 
9. The College employed an initial investigator to collect information to 

substantiate or disprove the complaint. Interviews were conducted by the 
investigator and an Investigation Report was submitted to the College on 
May 1, 2018 outlining the investigator’s findings.  

 
10. In this report, the investigator recorded that Ms. d’Eon believed that the 

complaint regarding her falsification of a health care report was inspired by 
personal animosity from one of her practice managers. The complaint of 
privacy breaches, Ms. d’Eon claimed, was baseless. She claimed to have 
received text authorization from AB to make her his next-of-kin, and 
showed this to the data clerk to implement the change. She denied 
accessing private healthcare information of AB or his relatives. 

 
11. The investigator spoke to personnel at the NSHA, Halifax Infirmary 

location. Ms. d’Eon was found to have a troubled employment history with 
the NSHA. The NSHA stood firm in their assertions that health care 
documents were falsified and privacy breaches occurred. 

 
12. On June 18, 2018, given the seriousness of the allegations, the College 

employed a second investigator to interview further witnesses. A 
subpoena was even issued to secure the attendance of one reluctant 
witness, an unusual feature for regulatory investigations.  

 
13. Video evidence was obtained from the Halifax Infirmary that showed that 

Ms. d’Eon was not in the pod where the PSA occurred. Other healthcare 
documentation signed at the same time the PSA was occurring showed 
that Ms. d’Eon was providing care to other patients at the time when the 
PSA was being performed.  
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14. Nevertheless, Ms. d’Eon (and the paramedic who did perform the PSA) 
maintained that she did speak to this paramedic who performed the PSA, 
albeit from out of camera shot of the NSHA cameras.  

 
15. The investigator also found that the times when AB’s private health care 

information was accessed, and times when the private healthcare 
information of his relatives were accessed, were not at all synchronous 
with the actual hospital attendances of AB and his relatives. The data clerk 
who also changed AB’s next-of-kin further confirmed that she did so at the 
request of Ms. d’Eon. No text message was observed by the clerk from AB 
authorizing this change of next-of-kin. AB was not present in the hospital 
when this status was changed to personally authorize this change, as was 
subsequently alleged by Ms. d’Eon.  

 
16. AB relayed to the investigator his frustrating experience of being surprised 

that his next-of-kin was changed to Ms. d’Eon, requesting that it be 
changed back to his wife, then discovering on subsequent hospital visits 
that his next-of-kin was still Ms. d’Eon. It was this aggravating experience 
that prompted AB to make the inquiry of the privacy office of the NSHA to 
have his next-of-kin permanently designated as his wife. This prompted the 
NSHA to commence the investigation which led to Ms. d’Eon’s eventual 
employment termination. 

 
17.  Ms. d’Eon initially denied knowing AB, but then relented to the second 

investigator and said that she did know him. She maintained that she did 
not change AB’s next-of-kin or accessed his or his relatives’ private 
healthcare information. She said to one of her practice managers that a 
physician colleague had used her NSHA account to access these records.  

 
18. Ms. d’Eon continued to deny any unauthorized changes to AB’s next-of-kin 

status as well as accessing private healthcare records.   
 

19. The case was referred to the College’s Investigation Committee. The 
Investigation Committee conducted a thorough review of the evidence 
collected to date, confirming the evidence already elicited above.   
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20. Following an extensive investigation, the Committee rendered a fulsome 
report dated September 12, 2019. 

 
21. The Investigation Committee decided that, pursuant to s. 67(4)(g) of the 

Paramedic Regulations, there was sufficient information that if proven, 
would constitute professional misconduct. The matter was serious enough 
to warrant a licensing sanction.   

 
22. The Investigation Committee found that paramedics are trusted 

professionals who are held in a high standard in their personal and 
professional conduct. Honesty is expected in their interactions with their 
patients, employer and professional regulator. This candour was not 
present in Ms. d’Eon’s interactions with her employer and regulator.  

 
23. The Investigation Committee determined that she abused a position of 

trust to obtain information to which she was not otherwise entitled to 
view. She either viewed this information herself or, if her explanation that 
someone else used her account to view the information was true, she 
failed to protect patients’ healthcare information. Either way, she failed to 
secure the private healthcare information of patients of the NSHA.  

 
24. The Investigation Committee also rejected Ms. d’Eon’s dual explanation of 

how AB’s next-of-kin designation was changed, namely either she was 
acting as his agent via AB’s text message authorizing the change or AB was 
present when the next-of-kin designation was changed into her name. No 
text message was ever produced by Ms. d’Eon to show that she was 
authorized as AB’s agent to change the designation. AB was not receiving 
health care on January 8, 2017 when the information change was made, so 
he was not in a position to personally authorize the change.  
 

25. Ms. d’Eon did not convincingly explain why her presence was not shown on 
the video where the PSA was conducted. She failed to explain why her 
submitted healthcare documentation on other patients showed she was 
attending to other patients at the same time the PSA was occurring.  
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26. The Investigation Committee’s conclusion was that Ms. d’Eon did not 
display the trustworthiness required of a paramedic. Neither an 
acceptance of responsibility nor remorse was shown by Ms. d’Eon. Her 
behaviour was motivated by personal factors – a desire to complete the 50 
PSA’s and her personal relationship with AB – at the expense of her 
professional obligations.  

 
27. The case was referred to a hearing per s. 67(6)(b). The Registrar was also 

directed on behalf of the College to attempt to negotiate a settlement 
proposal with Ms. d’Eon in accordance with s. 70 of the Regulations. 

 
28. Negotiations between the Registrar and Ms. d’Eon led to Ms. d’Eon 

agreeing to a consent revocation under s. 74(1) of the Regulations. This 
agreement January 5, 2021 can be found at Tab One attached to this 
decision. 

 
29. It is with this background that the case comes before the present panel of 

the Hearing Committee for adjudication of the appropriateness of the 
consent revocation. 

 

Statutory Authority of the Hearing Panel 

 
30. The Hearing Panel is a creature of statute. It derives its entire authority 

from the Paramedics Act and Regulations. 
 

31. Under s. 74 of the Regulations, there are two requirements of a legitimate 
consent revocation agreement that a Hearing Panel may consider: 

 
i. A respondent who either admits or does not contest the allegations 

found in either a complaint or a decision of the Investigation 
Committee (s. 74(1)); and 
 

ii. The allegations, if proven, must result in the revocation of the 
respondent’s registration and license (s. 74(2)). 
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32. As to the first requirement, the facts accepted by the Investigation 
Committee are more than sufficient to support the agreed-upon 
disposition of a permanent licence revocation. Ms. d’Eon has chosen not to 
contest them. 

 
33. Ms. d’Eon, per her signed consent on the consent revocation at para. 31, 

does not contest the professional misconduct allegations found in the 
agreement.  

 
34. She specifically does not contest that she falsified documentation when 

she signed off on a PSA that she was not present for. 
 

35. She also does not contest that she breached privacy and confidentiality 
when she assessed patient health records without a valid medical reason 
and made changes to a patient’s next-of-kin information without having 
authorization to do so. 

 
36. If the consent revocation agreement is accepted by the Hearing Panel, the 

College and Ms. d’Eon have agreed that there would be no costs payable 
by Ms. d’Eon to the College (para. 36).   

 
37. The Hearing Panel finds that the requirements under s. 74 have been met 

for the consent revocation agreement to be properly before the Hearing 
Panel for consideration as to its acceptance.  

 
38. The question then turns to whether the consent revocation agreement 

should be accepted by the Hearing Panel. To this effect, the Hearing Panel 
has two stark options under s. 74- to either accept or reject the consent 
revocation agreement. How the Hearing Panel determines this issue will be 
discussed next. 
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Analysis and Decision 

 

39. The Paramedics Regulations in s. 74 sets out the powers of the Hearing 
Panel when a consent revocation agreement has been referred to it by an 
Investigation Committee. This section is reproduced below in full: 
 

Consent Revocation 
 
74   (1)    A respondent who admits or does not contest the allegations set out in 

either of the following may, with the consent of the Registrar, submit a 
proposed consent revocation agreement to the Hearing Committee for 
approval: 

  
                (a)    a complaint; or 
  
                (b)    a decision of an investigation committee under clause 67(6)(a). 
  
       (2)    A proposed consent revocation agreement must include allegations that, 

if proven, would result in a revocation of the respondent’s registration 
and licence. 

  
       (3)    The Hearing Committee may accept or refuse to accept a proposed 

consent revocation agreement and must provide a written decision with 
reasons. 

  
       (4)    A decision to accept a consent revocation agreement must in all respects 

be treated in the same manner as a revocation ordered by the Hearing 
Committee following a hearing, including disclosure and publication in 
accordance with Section 86. 

 
40. The Paramedics Act and Paramedics Regulations do not set out any 

statutory criteria that the Hearing Panel must employ when considering 
the two options available to it under s. 74. Resort is required to the objects 
of the College as well as the common law.  
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41. The objects of the College are set out in s. 4(1) of the Act. These objects 
are: 

 
4 (1) The objects of the College are to  
 
(a) serve and protect the public interest in the practice of paramedicine;  

 
(b) preserve the integrity of the paramedic profession; and  

 
(c) maintain public and member confidence in the ability of the profession 

to regulate the practice of paramedicine. 
 

42. The Hearing Panel notes that an Investigation Committee is directed in s. 
71(a) and (d) of the Regulations to only recommend a settlement proposal 
made under s. 70 to the Hearing Committee only if the public is protected 
and the settlement is in the best interest of the public and the profession.  
 

43. These factors are not spelled out in the statutory framework for a Hearing 
Panel’s decision in the context of a consent revocation agreement, but are 
logically imported via the objects of the College in s. 4(1).   

 
44. The common law also plays a role in the Hearing Panel’s decision-making 

process. As cited by counsel for the College, the unreported 2019 case of 
The College of Physicians and Surgeons of Nova Scotia v. Dr. Sarah Jones 
(Tab Two) has promulgated the principle that Hearing Committees should 
defer to the recommendation of an Investigation Committee for approval 
of a settlement agreement reached between the Registrar and a 
practitioner.  

 
45. CPSNS v. Dr. Jones dealt with a settlement agreement defined in the 

Medical Practitioners’ Regulations which is roughly analogous to a 
settlement proposal in s. 70 of the Paramedics Regulations. The Panel finds 
that the principles in this case equally apply to consent revocation 
agreements under s. 74 despite the slight procedural variations between 
the different professions’ regulations and ss. 70 and 74. 
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46. The principles stated in the CPSNS v. Dr. Jones which augur for deference 
to the Investigation Committee’s recommendations are: 

 
• The Investigation Committee has a much more detailed knowledge of 

the facts than a Hearing Panel because of its involvement in 
investigating a complaint over an extended period of time; 
 

• The legislative framework ensures a rigorous and exacting approach 
to whether a complaint should be settled; and 

 
• Settlement proposals should be encouraged as they permit the 

Registrar and the Investigation Committee to negotiate the 
resolution of complaints without delay and the expenses of a formal 
hearing. They also allow dispositions to be reached by negotiation 
which may not be possible in a formal hearing. 

 
47. CPSNS v. Dr. Jones also outlines the limits of deference. The decision aptly 

states that a Hearing Panel does not just rubber-stamp a settlement 
proposal recommended by the Investigation Committee. Any settlement 
proposal must be consistent with the purposes of the regulatory body, first 
and foremost of which is the protection of the public. The public must be 
assured that genuine complaints are not concealed by a regulator. The 
professional regulator must be effective in protecting the public and in 
maintaining high standards among healthcare practitioners. 

 
48. Further, such principles also require the fair treatment of regulated 

professionals who are subject to complaints. The numbers of practice-
ready personnel must be maintained with good morale to be able to serve 
the public effectively.  

 
49. In this case, the Hearing Panel finds that the consent revocation agreement 

is consistent with the objects of the College. As such, deference to the 
Investigation Committee’s decision is just. 
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50.  The consent revocation agreement imposes the ultimate discipline upon a 
regulated professional- permanent license revocation. Ms. d’Eon is 
supportive of this disposition. The Hearing Panel concurs that this is a just 
penalty given the severity of her departure from the professional standard 
as cited in the settlement proposal.  

 
51. This decision to permanently revoke the licence to practice paramedicine 

by Ms. d’Eon protects the public from the behaviour exhibited by Ms. 
d’Eon. It also preserves the integrity of the profession and maintains public 
confidence in the profession to regulate itself. It is therefore in accord with 
the objects of the College set out in s. 4(1).  

 
52. The decision also serves the purpose of general deterrence to other 

members of the profession. It sends a message to other paramedics to 
take heed of their professional duty to not set aside professional 
obligations to pursue a personal agenda.  

 
53. Although not a requirement in s. 74, the consent revocation agreement, in 

the Hearing Panel’s view, also appropriately dealt with the issue of costs. 
The Panel was informed that the costs incurred by the College are in the 
very low five figures. A fully contested hearing would cause these costs to 
soar. Recovery from Ms. d’Eon would be uncertain at best.  

 
54. While the College bears the costs incurred to date “on the chin”, the 

decision to not impose costs may have been a deciding factor for Ms. 
d’Eon in preventing a truly costly hearing, which would not be in the 
College’s best interests. 

 
55. The Hearing Panel therefore fully approves the consent revocation 

agreement under s. 74(3) of the Regulations, making it an order of the 
Hearing Committee under s. 74(4). Publication of this decision will be 
pursuant to s. 86 of the Regulations. 
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